

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

BRIEF OF APPELLEES/RESPONDENTS MARK WALDNER AND
MICHAEL M. WALDNER, JR.

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
Plaintiff/Appellee/Respondent

vs.

MARK WALDNER, MICHAEL M. WALDNER, JR., and MICHAEL WALNER, SR.
Defendants/Appellees/Respondents.

and

E.H.

Petitioner/Appellant

DOCKET #30343

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
BRULE COUNTY, SOUTH DAKOTA

HONORABLE BRUCE V. ANDERSON
Presiding Circuit Judge

Timothy R. Whalen, Esq.
Whalen Law Office, P.C.
P.O. Box 127
Lake Andes, SD 57356
Telephone: (605)487-7645
whalawtim@cme.coop
Attorney for Defendant/Appellee/Respondent
Michael M. Waldner, Jr.

Kent Lehr
Lehr Law Office
P.O. Box 307
Scotland, SD 57059
lehrlaw@gwtc.net
Attorney for Defendant/Appellee/Respondent
Mark Waldner

Julie Dvorak/Jeremy Lund
Siegel, Barnett & Schutz, L.L.P.
P.O. Box 490
Aberdeen, SD 57402
jdvorak@sbslaw.net
jlund@sbslaw.net
Attorneys for E.H. Petitioner/Appellant

Marty J. Jackley/Chelsea Wenzel
South Dakota Attorney General's Office
1302 E. Highway 14, Ste. 1
Pierre, SD 57501
atgservic@state.sd.us
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellee/Respondent

Keith Goehring
Goehring Law Office
P.O. Box 851
Parkston, SD 57366
Kgoehrng@santel.net
Attorney for Defendant/Appellee/Respondent
Michael Waldner, Sr.

ORDER GRANTING PETITION FOR ALLOWANCE OF APPEAL FROM
INTERMEDIATE ORDER FILED JUNE 16, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Cases and Authorities	ii
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of the Legal Issues	2
Statement of the Case	3
Statement of the Facts	5
Argument	8
A. Standard of Review	8
B. Discussion of the Issues	8
ISSUE 1: WHETHER THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR AN APPEAL FROM AN INTERLOCUTORY ORDER BROUGHT BY A NON-PARTY IN A CRMINAL CASE OR OTHERWISE CURRENTLY HAS JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE THE ISSUE IN THIS APPEAL	8
1. Jurisdiction	9
2. Constitutional Basis for Intermediate Appeal	12
ISSUE 2: WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ORDERING AN <i>IN CAMERA</i> REVIEW OF E.H.'S DIARIES OR JOURNALS IN LIGHT OF E.H.'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO PRIVACY, INCLUDING HER RIGHT TO REFUSE A DISCOVERY REQUEST; AND WHETHER IT FURTHER ERRED IN ORDERING AN <i>IN CAMERA</i> REVIEW WITHOUT FIRST FINDING E.H. WAIVED HER CONSTUTITONAL RIGHTS AND WITHOUT HOLDLING DEFENDANTS TO THEIR BURDEN UNDER THE APPLICABLE LAW	14
1. Right of Privacy	15
2. Waiver	17
3. Misapplication of <i>Nixon/Milstead</i>	20
4. E.H.'s Mental Health and Credibility	21
Conclusion	23
Request for Oral Argument	23
Certificate of Compliance	24
Certificate of Service	25

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Page

SOUTH DAKOTA SUPREME COURT CASES:

1. <i>Action Mechanical, Inc. v. Deadwood Historic Preservation Com'n</i> , 2002 S.D. 121, 652 N.W.2d 742	3,18
2. <i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago</i> , 583 U.S. 17, 138 S.Ct. 13, 199 L.Ed.2d 249(2017)	11
3. <i>In re Janklow</i> , 1999 S.D. 27, 589 N.W.2d 624	3,8,17
4. <i>In re Issuance of Summons Compelling Essential Witness Testify in</i> <i>Minnesota</i> , 2018 S.D. 16, 908 N.W.2d 160	3,8,12,14
5. <i>Kleinsasser v. Weber</i> , 2016 S.D. 16, 924 N.W.2d 455	18
6. <i>Milstead v. Johnson</i> , 2016 S.D. 56, 883 N.W.2d 725	3,8,12,20,21
7. <i>Milstead v. Smith</i> , 2016 S.D. 55, 883 N.W.2d 711	20,21
8. <i>State v. Anders</i> , 2009 S.D. 15, 763 N.W.2d 547	8,21
9. <i>State v. Franz</i> , 526 N.W.2d 718 (S.D. 1995)	17
10. <i>State v. Horned Eagle</i> , 2016 S.D. 67, 886 N.W.2d 332	19
11. <i>State v. Karlen</i> , 1999 S.D. 12, 589 N.W.2d 594	3,19,20
12. <i>State v. Larson</i> , 2022 S.D. 58, 980 N.W.2d 922	18
13. <i>State v. Mulligan</i> , 2005 S.D. 50, 696 N.W.2d 167	2,9,10,11,12
14. <i>State v. Orr</i> , 2015 S.D. 89, 871 N.W.2d 834	13
15. <i>State v. Rus</i> , 2021 S.D. 14, 956 N.W.2d 455	8
16. <i>State v. Schwaller</i> , 2006 S.D. 30, 712 N.W.2d 869	2,11

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

1. <i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110, 120 S.Ct. 659, 145 L.Ed.2d 560 (2000)	18
2. <i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478, 98 S.Ct. 1930, 56 L.Ed.2d 468 (1978)	15
3. <i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, 94 S.Ct. 3090, 41 L.Ed.2d 1039 (1974)	20,21

STATE STATUTES:

1. SDCL 15-26A-13	2,3,9
2. SDCL 15-26A-14	3,9
3. SDCL 15-26A-15	3,9
4. SDCL 15-26A-17	2
5. SDCL 15-26A-92	11
6. SDCL 23A-14-2	3,15
7. SDCL 23A-14-4	3,15
8. SDCL 23A-14-25	16
9. SDCL 23A-14-28	16
10. SDCL 23A-22-3	15
11. SDCL 23A-32-12	2,3,9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

	<u>Page</u>
1. S.D. Const., Art., II	13
2. S.D. Const., Art., V, §1	13
3. S.D. Const., Art., VI, §29	3,13,14,15,21
4. S.D. Const., Art. VI, §6	15
5. S.D. Const., Art. VI, §7	15
6. S.D. Const., Art. VI, §9	15
7. S.D. Const., Art. VI, §10	15

OTHER SOURCES:

1. Black's Law Dictionary, Eighth Edition	16
